PRC Labor and Employment Law Newsflash — March 2014©Labor Law Team, Dacheng Law Offices

ARBIEER

PRC Labor and Emploment Law Newgflsh

March, 2014

Risk Control of Transfer from Dispatchment to Direct Employment

The Interim Provisions on Labor Dispatch (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Provisions’) that have
drawn a lot of attention were implemented on 1% March 2014, as the matched legislation of the
Amendment to the Employment Contract Law of PRC and the Implementing Measures for Labor
Dispatching Administrative Licensing. The Provisions define and clarify relevant issues such as
posts of temporary, auxiliary and substitutable, ratio of dispatched laborers, equal benefits for
equal work, equal social security, return and termination, etc. This new legislation will
considerably impact the relationship between employers and employees and change employment
practices. Confronted with this strict limitation on labor dispatch, accepting units shall take
corresponding measures like retuning those dispatched laborers, using direct employment or
transferring to outsourcing, etc., while, any of the said ways may lead to new disputes if handled
improperly. This newsletter will discuss relevant issues and how to control risks in the transfer
from dispatchment to direct employment.

1. Time-point to Change to Direct Employment
«  Dispatchment not on posts of temporary, auxiliary and substitutable

In accordance with the Amendment to the Employment Contract Law of PRC, employment
contracts and labor dispatching agreements lawfully entered into prior to 28" December 2012
shall continue to be performed until the expiration thereof. Hence, dispatchment even not on
posts of temporary, auxiliary and substitutable can still be performed. Accepting units may
choose to use direct employment or return the dispatched laborer.

As for labor dispatching agreements entered into after 28" December 2012, if not on posts of
temporary, auxiliary and substitutable, the accepting units will be deemed as illegal use of labor
dispatch and the labor administrative department has the right to request corrections. Where no
correction is made by the prescribed deadline, the accepting units shall be given a fine of not less
than RMB 5000 but not more than RMB 10,000 per dispatched laborer involved. That is to say,
the accepting unit shall transfer the said laborers to direct employment or return the laborers as
soon as possible after 1% July 2013.

» Labor Dispatch that Exceeds the Legal Ratio
In accordance with the Amendment to the Employment Contract Law of PRC, employment

contracts and labor dispatching agreements lawfully entered into prior to 28" December 2012
shall continue to be performed until the expiration thereof. Hence, even exceeding the legal ratio,



PRC Labor and Employment Law Newsflash — March 2014©Labor Law Team, Dacheng Law Offices
the labor dispatching agreements can still be performed. Accepting units may choose to use
direct employment or return the dispatched laborer.

As for labor dispatching agreements entered into after 28" December 2012, pursuant to Article
28 of the Provisions regarding the grace period, before 1% March 2016, it is still legal for
accepting units to use labor dispatch which exceeds the legal ratio. At the same time, the
Provisions require the accepting units to formulate a plan to adjust its employment situations, to
submit the plan as formulated thereby to the local administrative department of human resources
and social security for record-filing and to reduce the percentage within the required range of
two years. In other words, the grace period of two years is a period to rectify and the accepting
units shall rectify and reform within two years. Namely, the accepting units shall change the
dispatched laborer to direct employment or return the dispatched laborers in batches within the
grace period of two years from 1% March 2014 to 1* March 2016.

2. Change to direct employment need consensus between three parties.

When changing to direct employment, a signed employment contract between the accepting unit
and the dispatched laborer will not validate a lawful transition of employment. Also required for
a lawful transition is the legal termination or expiration of the employment contract between the
dispatched laborer and the labor dispatching company; the termination or expiration of the labor
dispatching agreement between the accepting unit and the labor dispatching company and the
expenses settlement between them; return and enrollment and social security transfer.

If the accepting unit signs an employment contract with the dispatched laborer directly and
causes damage to the labor dispatching company, before the termination or expiration of the
employment contract between the dispatched laborer and the labor dispatching company, the
accepting unit shall be joint and several liable.! Besides, the signing of an employment contract
between the accepting unit and the dispatched laborer will also lead to conflicts between the
accepting unit and the labor dispatching company, and the latter may cause hindering or delaying
in the following matters like return, social security transfer procedures, etc. Before the
completion of social security transfer and premium contribution, once an occupational injury
happens, the accepting unit may face the risk of failing to obtain the compensation from the
occupational insurance fund.

Therefore, in the process of a direct employment transfer, the accepting unit needs to have
effective communication with the labor dispatching company and with the dispatched laborer, in
order to reach an agreement.

Case Study: Labor Dispute during the Transfer from Dispatchment to Direct Employment

A famous foreign company, which will be referred to as Company A has been cooperating with
the largest local labor dispatching company for many years and as a result, thousands of workers
have been dispatched to Company A by their service. In the second half of the year 2013, due
to compliance and employment needs, Company A decided to grant all of the dispatched workers
direct employment.

! Article 910f the Employment Contract Law. If an employer hires a worker whose employment contract with another employer
has not yet been terminated or ended, causing the other employer to suffer a loss, it hall be jointly and severally liable with the
worker for damages.

2



PRC Labor and Employment Law Newsflash — March 2014©Labor Law Team, Dacheng Law Offices

Considering that the labor dispatching agreement with the labor dispatching company would
expire on 31" December 2013, Company A sent a written notice to the labor dispatching
company that read: “the labor dispatching agreement will not be renewed upon expiration.” The
labor dispatching company responded on 4™ December 2013 requiring Company A to return the
dispatched workers in order to arrange new accepting units. In the last ten days of December,
Company A scanned the resignation letters signed by the dispatched laborers and made CDs to
send to the labor dispatching company. The contents of the resignation letters read: “due to the
expiration of the labor dispatching agreement between company A and the labor dispatching
company, now upon receipt of the notice of Company A, since 1* January 2014, the workers of
the former tripartite contract will become formal employees of Company A that will conclude
employment contract with the worker directly. I am willing to work for Company A, so | render
my resignation to the labor dispatching company.”

The resignation letters were printed with the date of December 2013. Besides, Company A paid
out all the agreed fees like salary, etc. of December, 2013 to the labor dispatching company, and
it should pay all the dispatched laborers on 10" January 2014 via bank transfer. However, the
payment was delayed. During The Spring Festival, workers employed by Company A gathered at
the office of the general manager and personnel of Company A requiring salary and asking how
to handle as the labor dispatching company required them to work in other companies. As a
result, workers at many production lines could not focus on their work, which caused adverse
impact on the overall normal business operation of company A.

From the perspective of the law, a delay of salary payment by a labor dispatching company is
illegal. However, handling it according to the legal procedure as described would be time
consuming and wouldn’t solve the pressing issues. As long as the workers cannot get their salary,
they would not work, which would impact the normal business operations of Company A for a
potentially long period of time.

In order to stabilize the workers and to reduce the adverse impacts of production, the
management of Company A and lawyers of our team put forward the following decisions: 1.
Hold a meeting on 13" January 2014 to explain the true reason of salary delay. 2. Company A
will supply transportation support to help the workers ask for salary at the dispatching company
or file a complaint at the labor supervision department. 3. Arrange the worker to sign an
employment contract within two days effective as of 137 January 2014. 4 Company A should
communicate with the labor dispatching company in order to negotiate the salary payment, and
to resolve social security transfer matters. 5. Provide updates to relevant government
departments on the matter and measures taken by Company A, in order to gain support.

On January 15", 2014, the labor dispatching company and company A signed a memorandum
which required the labor dispatching company to provide the workers with their delayed salary.
The memorandum also provided procedures for resignation and social security transfer.

Our team holds the opinion that in this crisis, signing employment contracts with dispatched
workers is a must to avoid a potentially undesirable situation and to stabilize and keep the
workforce before the termination of employment contract with the dispatching company. But this
case reminds the accepting company that in the process of direct employment transfers,
consensus through negotiation with the labor dispatching company is very important and its
timeframe should be well controlled. It is better to avoid signing employment contracts before
the termination or expiration of the employment contract between the workers and the
dispatching company in order to reduce the conflicts, disputes and legal risks with the labor
dispatching company.



PRC Labor and Employment Law Newsflash — March 2014©Labor Law Team, Dacheng Law Offices

This newsflash is prepared by the Labor Law Team of Dacheng Law Offices. Members of the Labor Law
Team: Maggie Kong, Shane Luo, Novel Sun, Susan Shan, Kent Xu, Grace Yang, Anderson Zhang and
John Zhou. If you have any inquiries regarding the PRC employment law matters, please contact us at
laborlaw@dachenglaw.com.

Disclaimer: this newsflash is for reference only and does not constitute any legal advice. Readers may
contact us for legal advice on any particular issues. The copyright of the entire content is owned by our
team. Reproduction and distribution of this newsflash in whole or in part without the written permission
of our team is expressly prohibited and we reserve all legal rights.

Dacheng Law Offices

24/F, Shanghai World Financial Center

100 Century Avenue, Shanghai 200120, P. R. China
Tel: 86-21-5878 5888  Direct: 86-21-2028 3597
Fax: 86-21-2028 3853 Mobile: 86-188 0176 6837
www.dachenglaw.com



mailto:laborlaw@dachenglaw.com
http://www.dachenglaw.com/

¥ E 5 F) kTR #2014 F 3 A B KRBT F 55 3 ik B ORI A

KRR R UTUER 55 P =

"H’U FEImm 1992

THE WORLD TO CREATE -Kltum

T+ E %5 ik F ik i
—R—wWFEZ A

B THHAERN LR

¥ e R#6 (<FHERESBIEE), (7 FREFTHGTERAEDE) E, & KEW
(FHrEHTALY) OATAMAR CAEY”) &F 201453 A 1 BAEH, () 3T
“=ZM7 WAz, J’fﬁi@.]ﬁlbbfﬂ Bl LR A4 Bl ALk, BEEBEF T AR 2 AR F. aTHIk
BHMBFER KT HTRER, AERAIH K. @A TTRE RN TIRF, A IE{L0K
ﬁﬂﬁﬁ% BERERL, BAAERIL, #AHL50F, Rn, sSTHET—FAL

TRET, wREBREARLLHESINAHFH2 . KT RIFIRITRER T4H AR LT
AZ P 89 A8 K MR O AR R R G By 4%

- 4 BAE R DAY R &
1. d3F “=M” Kz LagREALT

A (<FHAORESEEE) AT, 20125 12 A 28 H AR K IiTW 5 A Bl 425% 5k
EM RS RATERR BiH. Bk, 2012# 12 A 28 HAJL 21T 24 Rkt A T, B
A “=ZW”, BT “UERIT7, AILELATUARBAELSRMR B HE B ELER
I HRiEE,

2012 F 12 A 28 HZ BITZARMKRERNL, EREE “=H7, NALZEZHEHIATA
HkAE RRIE R T, 7T EERT A AR T4 PR E &%K&ﬁ% R G- YN
AU E—F AT, 23, 2012512 A 28 BZ BiTZA4RMKiERLT, *
THA “ZMW7, AL$fR %2035 7 A10ERKENLERNIREY,

2. “Ap)” kAL

k?wAﬂ£W&%»ai2mz$uﬂ28auﬁﬂﬁ%w%Aﬂ%%%%ﬁWu%
G RATEMR . Bk, BEAAE “ABP)” k¥, LT “ULRET7, AL
NHEF LSRR BHEBFE AN TREE,

2012 5F 12 A 28 BZ GiT 2 AR aykiE AL, #4% (L) % 28 5% T 2 FLE O
2, 2016 3 A 1 BAT, AI¥E{s “A]” jriE A T2 %M; Rt (L) £
ZRNIEA: CRAERIHTE” HFRFTHIRNEE, £ 25 TEMABRE R T K
2 10% AR, B3 2Z, 2FTEAFERA “2FEZA”, DI E2E2FNERTE,;

MI¥{zm 4201453 A 182 2016F3 A 186253 MAPMENAERNIRE
=,



T E 5 A kTR 8 2014 F 3 A Pl KORAEIT F 5077 3 ik B AR A

= HALBERNIA=FHA—K

RIEBRN TN AERN LN, ™MUER LEZ5RkER ITAELSE 46 R TR A
I 75 RO RIRA ST, LB R RIER LT HRENS)Z M 7SR MR RLE; ATE
{2 5 kg N 8] Z ] k& SAE A RIR Rk, R Z M MEH, BIRFZR, #E&X
RERE,

BRE R T ERENGGFHE R AR RL LT, IR AR RERIEZFHE
Bl RN 8] ARk 09, AT H45 9 YshiriEna) (RAAEL) dibg a4k K
o MRS, e, AT ELGRAERENIMVE — B MmAEERERTAREZHF
SRWITH, CLRINRESRENIZANFE, FRRKENILEBEERT, KX A
BAFSENRE T @GR, BEFRERAITH. £ TARES, Shh 55, —2 ]
TRAT, WAL DG TREEL TGRSR LSBEAGRL,

A, #AAEATGIAEY, AP EE HRENS, RERIAP>AE, HH -,
LARBLG, T AEAAR R T X4k B & A 2 ko

RBI0AT: HRENNEWGHRLE, ATRLEHARERERIZEZFHEORNLY

Ko h AN 5L AR K —FKRENSNZAA ZFHEGEXR, AN T4
R LB ZREN ) RE, /£ 2013 FTFF, Anah TEARRIFALEKGFE, &
B AR ER TH A AR L,

&% B HikiE N 8 2 W a9 kUK T 2013 5 12 A 31 B AR &3, A 2 S ARIE IR 1E B
2, RAT30 AP @B sikiEN G KRB NB I RFINE, RENST 12 A 4 0D E
ZK AN BRER TRE AR RER TREDHGR T 845, 2013 F 12 A F & An
A RER LEZWHBRPFPEMARTAAEEFL T FRENS], FREPFPOAR
A “HT A NG HRENSSEHNBBL L, NED] A NEiE4, A 2014 51 A1
HA, RE=7ARRIEANNLBFRL, ARXKFR LAELEZZHER. AAH
PuksE e A NS T, ¥AFGIRIE NSRBI EIR,”

ZWIES AT, TP AR B A 2013 F 12 A, shoh, #HBAHE, ANITEER
T 2013 12 AT HEH NAF I AL RkENS. kBN AR T 2014F1 A 10 A
M kit QR LB AT T X IAT T, [RRENHPUAMFEGIEE A, AL,
HEAETERRFES, RIHHELI A NINELEEBAFTLEINE “HHHE7, &
BT R TH? Ik o &) BRI B AN 8) TAE, ZEAN? BT & E4L7& EWR
TIATRe 20 THE, Mt A NS ER A2 FERT AR,

WEBEEEA, RENSRIERFWITAHELY, WREE, BF@d AR ERMx,
BARBRZ BN, ERREZZ. RERIAFE LI, HAZRZS I/, FLHETA
2N S| ER A REERRR.

OEEEEY LT —%  DRNRLLEET L THE ] F NS b A N S AR AR B e 2 b D7 B A TR
M55, e AR N AL AR R I, B R T G T E

2



¥ E kiR # 2014 F 3 A Bl K AT F 55757 50 ik A DA A
RAERRL, KT R EARIT A 2 AR R A, A 36 L A A B DI AT 20 7 I
Boa: 1, 20144 1 13 HBHFRIikHL, R THARKOLSZRE; 2, N
RELEIBSE RS LA, WO R TEREA S H, LR LB %5 bR RIFER
3. MAKTF2LRAXHRLENAEREFFHLR, FHEFAMREMA 201441418
NN P E YN PR RS SRS T TS PO T NN F ST
A FEFE: 5. A OB L IS F SR AN DRI B, I
8 X H, BEFERAEA, RENTEANDT 201451115 HEF4HER, it
8T 2014 F 1 A 17 B @A RE R TIATT 2T, FIFAEMESE 5328 T R 4R 4545
4,

AR IRNEIFINA . ERREINF, ATHARZFEERL, ANSERER T HNERH
AMERIBPE AL ZZHER, LR “AEHRRLE” L REH, BINESHFRIR
BEH THAs: AR RERIHANAEAIGILEY, RASFELSRENIHHT—&, i
K RE RSP e s B Tk, R R A RE R T 5IRE N 8] Z 186957 30 A B i K AR 3K
KA IE AT REEZ THER, BIKd i ey HRE N s Z Bl &g B, F N EER

o

KFHELEFE AR GT ) 2B KIEM, T ERIE: A, T, EI-F, PEHE, 5,
KRARBE Fo o] E o HFF K NG9 57 iR E B EEXT EF P 7Rt o 2 TEH AT, 7518 T &
laborlaw@dachenglaw.com % & & 7747 /X .

B KT MaRBELAE, TR EEE L, B2E e T ERR A, v ANIER AR
NSRS AR T L. ATMREBA NE B ARREIE. o, FREE, AR
WA IZEFRNEFRAEZER. REKANPBATEE, HETAAARBRTIFHE R IOVAEAT
H Al 7y KAL) A F R 8 ) BT, & &AL R EETE,

KR E 5P

s KiE 100 53R e sk w24 & (200120)
W 75: 86-21-5878 5888 A 4.: 86-21-2028 3597

1% A : 86-21-2028 3853 F-#L: 86-188 0176 6837
www.dachenglaw.com



mailto:laborlaw@dachenglaw.com
http://www.dachenglaw.com/

